1st Reading: _[A-3-

RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS: Reading: - L1LE.

3rd Reading: J A-A°L-

B0 OV ), 900N

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDED
HOUSING REVOLVING LLOAN FUND PROGRAM
POLICY & PROCEDURES MANUAL

WHEREAS, the City of Bowling Green has antered into a Housing
Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) Administration Agreament with the State of
Chio, Development Services Agency, which authorizes the City to provide
housing assistance to city reskients using the Housing RLF; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio, Development Services Agency
{formerly the Ohio Department of Development, OHCP) has reviewad and
approved the City's Housing Pollcy & Procedures Manual and authorized
the City to make changes where needed; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned Agreement requires the Clty to have
a locally-adopted Housing RLF Policy & Procedures Manual; and

WHEREAS, amendments to the existing Housing RLF Pollcy &
Procedures Manual to reflect varlous mandated changes and fo better
clarify existing procadures; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, OHIO:

SECTION 1: Following the necessity for an amended, adopted
manual, the Council of the City of Bowling Green does hereby approve the
proposed Housing RLF Policy & Procedures Manual for use by the Clty of
Bowling Green,

SECTION 2: It Is hereby found and detenmined that al formal actions
of this Council conceming and relating fo the passage of this resolution
were adopted in an open meeting of the Council, and that all deliberations
of this Council and any of its committees that resulted In such formal actions
were In meetings open to the public In compliance with all legal
requirements,

SECTION 3: This resolution shall take effect at the eariiest time
permifted by law.

Pas-ad: _Mé '4\'//

President of Councit
MICHAEL A. ASPACHER

Mayor
s
This Is to certify ':th the
MICHAEL J. MARSH foregoing Is a true copy of
CITY ATTORNEY :
kds by the Councll of the City




1st Reading: _12._-_1»-..L‘é’..._
RECORD OF RESOLUTIONSd Reading: =

e Reading: {A- 21

Resotion Now—D 1 AR MM.M (g

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDED
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)
HOUSING POLICY & PROCEDURES MANUAL

WHEREAS, the City of Bowling Green, an Entitlemsnt commwunity,
receives Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding o provide
(in parf) housing assistance to cily residents; and

WHEREAS, a copy of sald amended manual has been provided fo
tha CDBG funding source, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Columbus Fleld Office and met with positive response ; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, OHIO:

SECTION 1: Given that said manual assists staff In delivering quality
compliant programming to local residents, the Councll of the City of Bowiing
Green does hereby approve the proposed amendments to the CDBG
Housing Policy & Procedurea Manual by the City of Bowllng Green.

SECTION 2: It Is hereby found and determined that all formal actions
of this Councll conceming and relating to the passage of this resciution
were adopted In an open meeting of the Councll, and that all dellbsrations
of this Councll and any of lts committees that resulted in such formal actions
were in mesetings open to the publc In complience with all legal

requirements.
SECTION 3: This resclution shall take effect at the eariest ime
pamitted by law.
Pam:AQLMnMiZJQH ML M
Date President of Councll

MICHAEL A. ASPACHER

KAY D. SCHERREIK i ﬁl
APM:A'MML&Z,M@ ;ﬂ'é'
Date Mayor
RICHARD A, EDWARDS
CHAEL .. MARS CERTIFICATION
gi[-rv AT!';'RNEY H Thisis to certify that the
kds foregolng lsatrue capy of
by the Cound'l—-ﬁaty
uf Bowiing Green, Ohig,

_._.20,....‘,

Cleel o Counncil




1stReading: (A= S (Bun

RECORD OF RESOLUTION eedns: 13-/ 1T

—  EanEs sowie fondn, 3o

ResolutonNo.— D 1RD WMM nl¥

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL
ADMINISTRATOR TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COOPERATIVE
PURCHASING PROGRAM FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PURCHASING VEHICLES, MACHINERY, MATERIALS,
SUPPLIES, OR OTHER ARTICLES

WHEREAS, Section 85513.01(B} provides the opportunity for State
Universities or Collages, counties, townships, municipal corporations, conservancy
districts, township park districts, park districts created under Chapter 1545 ORC, port
authariies, reglonal transii authorifies, and county {ransit boards and local boards of
developmental disablliivs fo participate in contracts of the Ohio Depariment of
Transpartation for the purchase of vehicias, machinery, materials, supplies, or other
articles.

BE IT RESOLVED 8Y THE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, COUNTY OF
WOOD AND STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the Municipal Administrator hereby requeats authority i
the name of the City of Bowling Green, Ohio, to participate in the Ohlo Dspartment of
Transportation contracts for the purchase of vehicles, machinery, materials, supplies,
or other articles which tha Department has entsred into pursuant to Revised Code
Secticn 5513.01(B).

SECTION 2: That the Municipal Administrator Is hereby authortzed to agree
in the name of the Clly of Bowling Green, Ohio, to be bound by all terms and
conditions as the Diractor of Tranaportation prescribes.

SECTION 3: That the Municipal Administrator is hereby authorized to agree
in the name of the Clty of Bowling Green, Ohio, fo directly pay the vendor, under
each such contract of the Ohio Department of Transpartation In which the City of
Bowling Green, Ohio, participate, for itoms it receives pursuant to the contract,

SECTION 4: That Municipal Administrator agress to hold the Director of
Transportation and the Ohlo Depariment of Transportation harmless for any clalm or
dispute arising out of participation In &8 contract pursuant to Ohio Revised Code

Section 5513.01(B).
SECTION 6: This resolution shall take effect at the 051 Z permitted by
Passed:; M&J 3 {2 2 3 n
Prasident of Gouncll
Attest /l,, : MICHAEL A. ASPACHER

o i e UL R il

Date
CER'I'iFICATICNaun? . Enwmns
This lts":?g ?mwecopv
foregoinglsa
MICHAEL J, MARSH seadd
GITY ATTORNEY ———“b,mm*—*”m Ciy

memniﬂm

Mﬂfw




1st Reading: f 2-27-I%
RECORD OF ORDINANCESReading: /2-27-1£
3rd Reading: 1A-22- ¥

Ordinance No. D 1 A m&ﬂuﬂuﬂa«_& wi8

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED FUNDS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOUNGIL CF THE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the following trensfars be made in the Finance Director's account

Park, Prayground and Recreation,

Park Malntenance, Grounds
2018 750 74510 | Maintenance 5 104.73
Park, Playground and Recreation,
2018 750 71280 | Park Maintenance, Cvertime $ 104.73
Park, Playground and Recrealion,
Park Mainfenance, Grounds

2018 | 750 74510 | Maintenance $ 5,062.08
Park, Playground and Recreation,
Community Center, Management
2018 740 73120 | Services $ 5,062.96
Genaral, Municipal Court, Non-
1018 | 170| 71240 | Bargaining § 4100000
Genera), Fire Department - Main
1010 | 221 71220 | Staflon, Organized Labor §  42.880.00
General, Public Works Division,
1010 416 71220 | Crganized Labor §__ 32,000.00
General, Solid Waste

Management, EXECUTIVE
1010 610 71100 | SALARIES $ 5,724.00

General, Police Department ,

1010 210 71220 | Organized Labor $§ 1862300
General, Police Dapartment ,

1010 210 71280 | Overtime $ 8473500
General, Pollce Department ,

1010 210 72121 | Polige Penslon $ 8,251.00
General, Follce Department ,

1010 210 73240 | Operating Leases $ 447.00
General, Palice Departmant , Non-

1010 210 71240 | Bargalning $ 447.00
Genaral, Clerk of Councll,

1010 111 71241 | Temporary/Part Time $ 1,088.00
{3eneral, Clerk of Councll,

1010 | 111 72211 | Medical/Hospifalization $ 151.00
General, Solid Waste
Management, EXECUTIVE

1010 610 71100 | SALARIES $ 1,249.00
Genﬂfﬂl. clu Ammey!

1010 130 71100 | EXECUTIVE SALARIES $ 211.00
General, City Aiorney, PERS

1010 130 72110 | Regular $ 217.00
Ganeral, City Attomay, Danial

1010 130 72213 | Insurence $ 4.00 |
Genaral, City Attorney,

1010 130 72211 | Medicsl/Hosphalization $ 33.00
General, City Attorney,

1010 130 73140 | Professicnal/Legal Services $ 466.00
Ganeral, Personnel, Non-

1010 140 71240 | Bargaining $ 860.C0
General, Perscnnel,

1010 140 72211 | Medical/Hospltalization $ 249.00
General, Personnael,
Tools/EquipmentFurmiture <

1010 145 74550 | $15000 $ 1,139.00

Ganaral, Miscellaneous,
1010 180 71310 | Retirement Payout $ 16500 |




Kes. %= 37135

1010

180

73120

General, Misceallaneous,
Management Services

166.00

1010

71220

General, Animeal Control Officer,
Organized Labor

1010

71260

General, Animal Control Officer,
Overlime

1010

72110

General, Animal Gontrol Officer,
PERS Regular

1010

71220

General, Strest Claaning,
Organized Labor

6,587.00

1010

72211

Ganeral, Strest Claaning,
Medical/Hospitalization

1010

71260

2012

71240

Gonersl, Street Cleaning,
Overtime

_ 21800

and Rapalkr, Street Malinienance
and Repair, Non-Bargaining

Strest Consfruction, Malntenance

2012

73160

and Repair, Street Maintenance

Streat Construction, Maintenance

359.00

and Repalr, Property

2018

73120

Recreational Programming,
Management Services

Park, Playground and Recreation,

1,058.00

2016

1211

Recredtional Programming,
MedicalHosplialization

Park, Playground and Recreation,

Community Develapment, CDBG
Biock Grant, '
MedicalHospitalization

$ 71.00

71240

5111

71100

Community Development, CDBG

71.00

Block G aini

Electric Revenue, Distribution
Msintenance, EXECGUTIVE
SALARIES

5111

72211

Elecirisc Revenue, Disiribution
Malntenance,

Medical/Hospltallzation

$ 70.76

119

73130

Electric Revenuo, Distribution
Mairmtenance, Data Processing
Services

71.68

71100 |

Walsr Revenue, Distribution
Malntenance, EXEGUTIVE
BALARIES -

Water Resvenue, Distribution
Meaintanancs,
Medical/Hosapltalizetion

] 23.61

¢ R & & B & 2 BB Q@ B B 8 R

8331

-
b4

6331

654

30 | Services

Water Revenua, Distribution
Maintenencs, Data Proceasing

24.16

Sewsr Revenus, Distribution
Malntenance, EXECUTIVE
SALARIES

Sewer Revenue, Distribution
Maintenanes,
Medical/Hospitalization

Sewer Rovenus, Distribution
Maintenanoe, Data Processing
Services

2.9

Passad:

1ON 2:

MICHAEL J. MARSH
CITY ATTORNEY
kds

This resnlution shall take effect

ﬂm pe

by law.

n, doi8

Prasident of

]

A, ASPA?
. {{;ﬁﬂm
ayor

s Is to certify that the
RICHARD A. EDWARDSforegoing I a true copy of

N ssed
by the Council dﬁ City
of Bowling Green, Ohio,

p—1

Clerk of Councll



1st Reading: _{ &= %- ¥

d Reading: [ A-]7-(8
rd Reading: AL

RECORD OF ORDINANCE

Ordinance o125 MLM 20 L¥
ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE EXPENSES AND OTHER
EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, OMH10, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2019 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2018
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GQUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, STATE OF OHIO:
SECTION 1: That to provide for the expenses and other expendliures of the various departments of the City of
Bowlling Green, Ohlo, durng the fiscal yeer baginning January 1, 2012 and ending Decembar 31, 2019 the following
sums be and are hareby sat aglde and appropriated as follows:
Itema Dapt. Total Fund Tatal Grand Total
Fund: 1040 General
turee
Dapartment: 110 Counell
100 - Salaries [ 3 35,000.00
200 - Fringes $ 4,651.00
Oparating § 21,500.00
Dapurtment Total: Councll § 61,051.00
Bepartmant: 111 Clark of Council
100 - Sularies [ ] 35,640.00
200 - Fringas $ 18,029.00
Operating $ 9,280.00
Departmant Total: Clerk of Council 4 62,849.00
Departmant: 120 Mayor
100 - Salaries § 13,000.00
290 - Fringes $ 201800
Opetating $ 5,488.00
Dapaitmant Tobel: Mayor § 23,083.00
Departmant: 121 Manicips! Administrster
100 - Balerios $ 129,388.00
200 - Fringes $ 49,.848.00
Opereting $ 33,000.00
Department Tota!: Municipsl Adminlgtralor 5 21221400
Department: 123 information Taghnology
100 - Salarine 5 108,866.00
200 - Fringas $ 39,031.00
Operafing $ 6,200.00
Daparment Tota): Information Technology 5 204,887.00
Depariment: 124 Grants
100 - Salaries $ 71,825.00
200 - Fringee $ 12,501.00
Operating $ 935.00
Dapariment Totel: Grants § 85,361.00
Dapartment: 130 City Attomey
100 - Sakarles § 50,811.00
200 - Fringes $ 24,810.00
Opembing § 18,175.00
Dapartmant Total; City Attomey $  123,886.00
Depariment: 131 Prosocutor
100 - Salarles 249,460.00
200 - Fringsa - §7,204.00
Operating $ 16,200.00
Dapartment Tolal: Prosecutor § 38288400
Department: 140 Parsonnel
100 - Salaries H 78,855.00
200 - Fringes § 23,458.00
Operating $ 50,800.00
Department Totel: Parsonnsl $ 152,913.00
Depariment: 141 Civll Bervice Commiasion
Cparating § 8,148.00
Depariment Total: Chil Senios Commisslon - B,146.00
Departmant 150 Financa
100 - Salariea $ 12311800
200 -Fringey H 37.880.00
Oparating 5 118,368.00
Degartment Totel; Financa § 279,396.00
Depariment: 170 Muniolpsl Court
100 - Salaries $  856,364.00
200 « Fringes $§ 33820200
Qpernting § 20024000
Department Totel: Muniipal Court & 1,394,908.00




ltams Dept. Toltat Fund Total Grand Total

Deparimant: 180 Miscellaneous General

100 - Salaries § 120,228.00
200 - Fringes: $ 1,754.00
Oparating § 1,080,710.00
Deparimest Tolal: Miscellaneous Ganersl § 1,973.39200
Depertment 210 Police Diviskon
100 - Saiaried $ 3214422.00
200 - Fringes $ 1,397,710.00
Opacating $  298,037.00
Depariment Total: Police Division $ 4,811,188.00
Daparimant: 221 Fire Divislon (Maln 8in)
100 - Salaricy $ 1,814,828.00
200 - Fringes $  BB2553.00
Operating $ 343,7656.00
Depastment Totak: Fire Divislan (Meln Stn} § 3,061,186.00
Depariment: 230 Animal Control Cfikcer
100 - Solaries $ 64,627.00
200 - Fringes $ 2491400
300 - Contractual Services $ £.500.00
Department Total: Ankmal Control Officer $ £9,041.00
Dopariment: 415 Public Works Divislon
100 - Salarles § 1,180,785.00
200 - Fringes $ 52058390
Oparsting §  688,00000
Dapariment Total! Public Works Division $ 241037800
Department 422 Sireet Cleaning
100 - Salarles $ 23108000
200 - Fringes $ 93,874.00
Dperating § 118,200.00
Depariment Tatal: Sireet Clesning $  443,154.00
Daparimenk: Planning
100 - Salprian $ 166,005.00
200 - Fringes $ 88,350.00
Oparating $ 140,244,
Dapariment Total: Planning §  428,589.00
Daparimant: 530 Arborist
10K) - Salarins ] 155,928.00
200 - Fringea $ 166,660.00
Oparating $  106,000.00
Dapartment Tolak: Arboriat $ 208.538.00
Dapartmant: 610 Solid Wasts Managament
100 - Salaras $  245880.00
200 - Fringee ] 80,684.00
COperating $ A17,000.00
Department Total: Solid Waste Management $ 75354400
Depariment: 857 Sustainabiiity
100 - Salaries ] 32,672.00
200 - Fringea ] 11,047.00
Operating $ 43.261.00
Daparimant Tolak Susininabiily L 1 58,880.00
Furd Total: Genaral § 16,607,837.00
Fund: 1011 Incoms Tax
Expandiitures
Dapartment 180 City Income Tax
100 - Salaries H 214,3097.00
200 - Fringes § 97,960.00
Operating $ 1088784500
Depariment Total: City income Tax § 20,200,002.00
Fund Total: Incoms Tax $ 20,200,002.00
Fund: 2012 Sirest Construction M & R
res
Depariment: 420 Streat Malntsnance/Repalr
100 - Salaries § 3427300
200 - Fringes § 14302200
300 - Contraciusl Services. §  534,800.00
Depertment Total: Strest Maintenance/Repalr $ 1,082,185.00
Fund Tonl: Streat Canstruction M & R § 103218500

Fund: 2012 Gtate Highway Improvemaent
Experitures
Departmeant: 421 State Highway Improvement
§ 80,000.00

Operating
Deparyment Totak: State Highway 3 80,000.00
Fund Tatal: Btaie Higlhway iImprovement H £0,000.00



[tems Dept. Total Fund Total Grand Totsl

Fund: 2016 Park Playornd & Recreation
lfures
Departmert: 710 Park & Recrsation

100 - Selaries § 14912200

200 - Fringes $ 47,386.00

Operating $ 44735100

Depariment Total: Park & Recreation % 643,869.00

Doparment: 720 Aquatic Complax

100 - Salaries $ 183,530.00

200 - Fringes 3 #1,081.00

Dparating $ 86,800.00

Depariment Tolal: Aquatic Complax 5 320.421.00

Degariment: 730 Carter Park

Operating $ 38,500.00

Departmeant Totat: Carisr Park $ 30,500.00

Department 740 Community Center

400 - Selgries § 22542400

200 - Fringes H 83,227.00

Cperating s 200,620.00

Department Totel: Community Center 5 H08.271.00

Department: 760 Park Mainiananoce

100 - Salaries § 155,635.00

200 - Fingas s 09,125.00

Operating $ 13647500 .

Department Total: Park Maintenance §  300,095.00

Deparimant: 780 Natural Rescurces

100 - Salaries § 11603100

200 - Fringes ] 41,366.00

Operating § 33,030.00

Dapartmant Totei: Netural Rasources $ 191.320.00

Depariment: 770 Recroationsl Programming

100 - Salares $ 410,638,00

200 - Fringes 8 35,496.00

Opamting ] 111, 770.00

Department Total: Recreational Program ming %  257,903.00

Depariment: 780 Slmpson Garden Park

100 - Salaries 5 48,542.00

200 - Fringes $ 16,402.60

Opanating §  123,800.00

Dapartment Totel: Simpson Garden Park § 1857440

Fund Telal: Park Playgrnd & Recraain $ 2,539,962.00
' Fund: 2021 ODOT Transportation Grant

Expenditures

Department: 410 Tax

100 - Saluries § 94,080.00

200 - Fringes § 14,685.00

Operating $  531,133.00

Dapartment Total: Ted $ 579808800

Fund Total: ODOT Transportation Grant 5 579,896.00

Fund: 2023 Revolving Loan

Expandiines

Depariment 570 Revolving Loan

Operating $ IMN,M500

Departmant Total: Ravolving Loan § 211,M8.00

Fund Total: Revolving Loan $ 211,115.00

Fund: 2024 Community Developmsnt

Expendiiures i

Depariment: 545 COBG Current Year

100 - Selaries § 74,704.00

200 = Fringus $ 36,367.00

Oparating . $ 17750400

Department Totat CDBG Cument Year § 2885790

Fund Total: Commaunity Developrment $ 28857500

Fund: 2028 Housing Revolving Losn

Expendiiures

Depeartmant: 570 Revoiving Loan

100 - Salaries § 8,761.00

200 - Fringes $ 4,458.00

Operating L 20,700.00

Dapartment Tolal: Revolving Loan 5 42.820.00

Fund Tatal: Housing Revolving Loan § 42920.00



Fund: 2030 Parking
lturas

Expend!
Department: 180 Parking
100 - Salares
200 - Fringes.

Opemting
Departiyont Total: Parking
Fund Total: Pariing

Fund: 2031 Pollcs Lavy
Expandlores

Depusiment: 210 Polios Dhdslon
100 - Salaries

200 - Fringes

Department Totel: Police Dhvislon
Fund Total: Pollos Lavy

Fund: 2032 Fira Levy

Expandinres

Dapartment: 221 Fire DMsion (Maln Stn)
100 - Salaries

200 - Frinpes

Depertmant Total: Fire Diviston (Maln Stn)
Fund Total: Pire Levy

Fund: 2033 lincialmed Money
Expendilores

Department: 820 Unolaimed Money

Cperating
Department Total: Unclaimed Maney
Fund Total: Unclalmoed Money

Fund: 2034 OakSroveCametery Endowmnt
Expencitures

Depariment; 320 Comatary

Openating

Deparitment Tolal: Cematay

Fund Total: OaldsrovaGemetery Endowmnt
Fund: 2072 Law Enforcsment Trust

Expenditures

Dapartment: 240 Polloa Divislon
Oparating

Department Total: Polloa Divislon

Fund Total: Lew Enforcement Trust
Fund: 2073 Law Enfore. Mand.Drug Fina

Expanditures
Depariment: 210 Polica Division
100 - Salaries
200 - Fringas

Cperating
Department Total: Police Division
Fund Tolal: Law Enforc.Mand.Drug Fins

Fund: 2074 indigent Drvr.AlcoholTrmt
Expaunitures

Department: 170 Municipal Court
Oporeting

Department Totel: Municipal Court
Fund Total: Indigeni Drvr.AlcoholTimt

Fund; 2073 Education & Enforcement
Department: 210 Police Division

Opersating
Depariment Total: Police Division
Fund Total: Education & Enfercsment

Fund: 2078 Interiook & Alcohel Monit
Expendiiures

Dapartment: 170 Municipal Cotart
Oporting

Deparirnent Total: Muniolpal Couwrt
Fund Total: Intsrlock & Aloohol Monit

Fund: 2078 Mun.Ct. Specisl Projects
Expanditures

Depastment: 170 Municipal Gourt

100 - Salarles

200 - Fringes

Operating
Degartment Total: Municlpal Court
Fund Totel: Mun,Ct. Specinl Projects

- " a0

"N e

108,370.00
62,287.00
63,070.00

1.013.579.00
403,818.00

2,421,8408.00
1.121,843.00

18.000.00

§,000.00

38,375.00

17,448.00

9.232.00
34,815

100,000.00

7,500.00

50,000,00

41,498.00
159,880.00

Dapt. Total

234.727.00

1417,298.00

3,543,502.00

15,000.00

5,000.00

33,375.00

61,506.00

400,000.00

7,600.00

208,831,00

Fund Total

1.417,388.00

3,643,802.00

15,000.00

5,000,00

38,375.00

61.505.00

100,000.00

7.500.00

50,000.00

Grand Total



Fund: 2080 Munl.Probation Services
Ewpenditures

Dapartment: 170 Munioipal Court

100 - Solaries

200 - Fringos

Oparating
Depariment Tolal: Municipal Courl
Fund Total: Runl.Probation Services

Fund: 2000 Specimprovement District
Dopartment: 180 Miscelaneous General

Oparating
Depariment Total: Miscellansous General
Fund Total: Specimprovement District

Fund: 3025 Dbt Sarvica
Expanditures
Departent: 910 Dabt Servica
Oparating

Tolal: Daist Sarvice
Fund Toial: Dabt Service
Fund: 3029 Speols! Asssss Bond Ret
Expanditras
Departmant: 910 Debt Service
Qparating
Departmant Totsl: Dabt Sarvice
Fund Total: Spacial Assess Bond Ret
Fund: 4010 Facilty Capltallzation
Expanditures
Dapartmant: 810 Capital Improvement
Opomtl

Ing
Dapertment Total: Factity Capitulization
Fund Totul: Faciity Cupltalization

Fund; 4017 Water & Sewer Cap Improve
Department: 810 Caplial Improvemert

Operating
Department Total: Capltal Improveiment
Fund Total: Water & Sewer Cap improve

Fundt 4018 Capital Improvement
Expandiiures
Department: B10 Capital Improvement

Operating
Dapariment Total: Capitsl imprevemant
Fund Total: Capital Improvement

Fund: 4620 Munieipal Gt Compulerizin
Expandifures
Departmant: 170 Municipal Court

Opomting
Department Totak: Municipel Court
Fund Total: Municipal Ct Computertztn

Dspartmant: 710 Park & Reoreation

Operating
Depaitmeant Total: Park & Recreation
Fund Total: Aguatic Facility Capital

Purnid: 4038 City Park Bulling Fund
Expunditures

Departmant: 710 Park & Recragtion
Ogperating

Depariment Total: Park & Recregion
Fund Total: City Park Bullding Fund
Fundl: 3111 Eilactric

Expandiures

Depariment: 851 Administrative A Goneral
100 - Salades

200 - Fringes

Opernting

Deparimant Totel: Administrativa & Ganeral
Deparimant: 853 Distdbution Operafion
100 - Salaries

200 - Fringes

Operating

Deparimant Total: Distribution Dperation
Deparimant. 654 GI8

100 - Salarfan

200 - Fringese

Operating
Dapgriment Totl: GIS

“"an

45.458.00
28,824.00
9,150.08

£0.000.00

1,408,130.00

57.200.00

50,000.00

21,445,090.00

1.204,174.00

24,000.00

277,019.00

3,343,780.00

737,502.00
268,430.00
5,288,050.00

2,303,684.00
810,257.00
1,400,808.00

84,508.00
31,652.00
130,682.00

Dept. Totat
§ 83.443.00
$ 9000000
$ 1,409.130.00
$ 5720000
§  50,000.00
$ 21,442,000.00
§ 1.204,174.00
§ 2400000
$ Zr0e.m
$ 2,343,780.00
§ 6,201.283.00
$ 451454900

Fund Total

Grand Totad

83.443.00

80,000.00

1,409,130.00

§7,200.00

50,000.00

21,443,090.00

1,204,174.00

24,000.00

277.019.00

3,343, 780.00



Department: 665 Purchasad Power
Oparating

Department Tolal: Purchased Power
Dapartment: 857 Sustalnabiiity

100 - Salarles

200 - Fringes

Operating

Department Tolat: Sustzinability
Department: 659 Information Technology
100 - Salarios

200 - Fringes

Oparating
Dapartment Total: information Technology
Fumd Total: Elnctric

Fund: 5112 Eloctric Capital Remerve
Expenditums

Department: 651 Administrative & Ganoeral
Oparating

Department Tolal: Adminisirafive & General
Department: 853 Distribution Operation
Cperating

Depariment Tolal: Distribution Opanation
Dapartment: 864 GIS

Oparaling

Depariment Toiak GIS

Depariment &58 Information Tachnology
Operating

Departmant Tatal: information Technology
Fund Toial: Elsciric Capital Reserve
Fura: 3221 Wator

Expendituree

Dapartment: 851 Adminisirative & Gansml
100 - Salarles

200 - Fringes

Operating

Department Total: Adminisirative & Geneml
Deparimeant: Distribution Oparation
100 - Salavice

200 - Fringaa

Oparating

Department Totak Diatdbution Operation
Department: 854 GIS

100 - Salafes

200 - Fringes

Opersiing

Department Total; GIS

Depariment: 656 Plant Operations

100 - Salarles

200 - Fringes

Operating

Depariment Total; Plant Operationa
Depariment: 857 Sustalnabiily

100 - Salaries

200 - Fringes

Opetating

Dapartment Totat: Sustalnabiity
Depariment 850 information Technology
100 - Galarfes .

200 - Fiinges.

300 - Contraciue] Sandces

Depariment Tatak: Information Tachnology
Fund Total: Water

Fund: §222 Water Capital Resarve
Expenditunes

Departmeat: 861 Adminisivative & Genonal
Oparafing

Department Totl: Adminiatrative & General
Daparimant: 653 Disiribution Operation
Openating

Departmaent Totsi: Distrbution Operation

»ee

L2 L ]

"»naan nen N ne €A 8 A

50,£11,200.00

16,602.00
6,626.00
3,884.00

#5,317.00
23,951.00
85,489.00

2,723,000.00

1,942,000,00

31,800.00

11,640.00

310,508.00
116.861.00
4,283,112.00

720,886.00
297,185.00
316,660.00

28,160.00
10,651.00
186,894.00

602,876,00
337,047.00
2,047,110.00

8,534.00
2,210.00
258.00

24,772.00

7.884.00

26,496.00

16,000.00

680,000.00

Dupt, Total
$ 50,411,200.00
$ 30,122.00
$  174,7617.00
$ 2,723,00000
§ 1,842,000.00
s 31,800.00
$ 11,640.00
§ 1, 71048200
§ 1.320,712.00
§ 185814.00
§ 3,288,033.00
$ 9,042.00
s 68,262.00
§ 1800000
§  680,000.00

Fund Tolal

§ 61,680,453.00

§ 6581,135.00

Grand Toisl



Dapariment: 854 GIS

Cporating

Depariment Tolal: 8

Dapartment: 856 Plant Operations
Opsrating

Dapartment Totat: Flani Opsmations
Departmant 658 information Technology

Oporating
Dapartment Total: Information Technology
Fund Total: Water Capital Ruserve

Fund: 5228 Natural Gas Rotery
Expenditures

Depertment: 851 Adminiatrative & Genaral
Opersting

Department Total: Administrative & General
Fun< Total: Natursl Ges Rotary

Fund: 5331 Sewer

Expendtiures

Departmant; $51 Administrative & General
100 - Salaries

200 - Fringes

Operating

Deparimant Total: Administrative & Genanal
Dapariment 653 Distribution Oparation
100 - Salerien

200 - Fringes

Operating

Depariment Total: Distibution Operation
Depariment: 854 QIS

100 - Salarfen

200 - Fringes

Opprating

Depariment Total: QI8
Depsrimant: 656 Plant Operatione

100 - Salaries

200 - Fringes

Operating

Department Total: Plant Oparaiions
Department: 857 Sustainabiity

100 - Sajaries

200 - Fringes

Operating

Dapastment Total: Sustalnabiiity

Dapartment 658 Information Technolony
Fund Total: Sewer .

Fund: 5332 Sewer Caplial Raserve
haras

Departmant: 651 Acminiatrathvs & General

Operating

Degartmunt Totel: Administrative & General

Department 653 Distribution Cperation

Opertting

Daparimant Totel: Distribution Oparation

Daparimant: 634 GIS

Opareting

Depariment Totel: GIS

Dapartment; 535 Plant Opacstions

Cparaling

Department Total: Plant Operations

Dapartment: 859 monmation Technolody

Opevating
Dapaeiment Totd: Irformaion Technology
Fund Total: Sewer Gapitsl Rosorve

Fund: 5338 Gasoline Rotary
Expandiiures
Depariment: 651 Administrathve & Qeneral

Opanating
Depastment Toial: Adminisirative & General
Fund Totsl: Gasoline Rotiry

L. L 1] L. 2 -2 ] 4 N » 9»n

3,880.00

100,000.00

§10,506.00
118,861.00
718,726.00

674,065.00
242 878.00
441,210.00

26,168.00
10,551.00
6,604.00

885,111.00
351.318.00
1,177,100.00

,504.00
2,200.00
15744.00

18,000.00

100,000.00

10,600.00

€2,000.00

3,880.00

€3,880.00

$

Dapt. Total

10,600.00

100,000.00

1,146,085.00

1,258, 154.00

136,614.00

2,413.527.00

24,487.00

18,000.00

100.000.00

10,800.00

4,880.00

$

Fund Total

843,480.00

100,000.00

§,038,129.00

182, 480.00

63,880.00

Grand Tolal



Items Deapt. Total Fund Total Grand Total

Fund: 6036 Engineerling

Expenditures

Department: 520 Enginsering Division

100 - Salaries 3 139,497.00

200 - Fringes $ 62,591.00

QOperating $ 118,700.00

Department Total: Enginearing Divislon $ 318,788.00

Fund Total: Engineering $ 318,788.00

Expenditure Grand Totals: . § 156,808,653.00

SECTION 2: That any amounts which shall be expended from the above appropriations and which are a proper
charge against any other department, or against any person, firm, or corporation, shall if repaid within the perlod covered by
such appropriation, be credited to the fund from which payment was made, and be considerad as reappropriated from such
original purposes, provided that the net total of the expenditure under any item of sald appropriation shall not exceed the
amount of such itam,

SECTION 3: The Finance Director is hersby authorized to draw his warrant upon the Treasury of the city for the
amounts appropriated and for the purposes stated in this ordinance upon receiving the proper cerfificates and vouchers
tharefore approved by the officer authorized by law to approve the same, or authorized by ordinance or resolution of Council
to make the expenditures.

SECTION 4: Coungcil doss hereby authorize and direct the Municipal Administrator or other appropriate City Officials,
to enter into any contract or contracts Involving an expenditure of more than $50,000.00 for any and all of the purposes
herein, provided that said Municipal Administrator or other officlal shall execute such contracts in accordance with the laws
of the State of Ohlo and the ordinances of the City of Bowling Green.

SECTION 5: The Finance Directorig hereby authorized and directed to establish the following account 2081 Wooster
Green. The purpose of this account will be for the general maintenance, repair, replacement or purchase of the grounds

and fumnishings of the area known as the Wooster Green at the Southwest corner of Church find Wooster streets.
SECTION 6: This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time peﬂtte ylaw
passoc: Alloumter. 87), 3018
Date

President of Council |

MICHAEL A. ASPACHER
KAY D. SCHERREIK % g
Appmved:/&ﬂémé{zu_ﬁl,&/? ﬁ _AJ ‘%;
Date Mayor

RICHARD A. EDWARDS

MICHAEL J. MARSH
CITY ATTORNEY
kds

Typographical error discovered. Ordinance to include the following accounts. Original totals unaffected by error. %

Fund: 4028 Street Repair

Expenditures

Department: 423 Street Repair

Qperating $ 1,913,420.00

Department Total: Street Repair $ 1913,429.00

Fund Total: Street Repair % 1,913,429.00

Fund: 4030 Green Space Acquisition

Expenditures

Department: 710 Park & Recreation

Administration

Operating $ 26,700.00
Department Total: Park & Recreation

Administration $ 26,700.00

Fund Total: Green Space Acquisition $ 26,700.00



1stReading; [2-3-{¥

u d Reading: _{2-17-{€
RECORD OF ORDENANCE?;d Reading:i%

s 8130 e Wtrndits 87, (8

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE UTILITIES DIRECTOR TO
ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT OR
CONTRACTS FOR SUPPLYING ANNUAL INVENTORY
REQUIREMENTS, UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD LINES
INSURANCE, SALE OF SCRAP MATERIALS, AND
PARTICIPATION IN THE AMP JOINT PURCHASING
PROGRAM IN 2019

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, COUNTY OF WOOD, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the Utilities Director Is hereby authorized to
advertise for bids and enier Into a contract or contracts for supplying annual
inventory requirements, underground and overhead lines ingurance, sale of
scrap materlals and participation in the AMP joint purchasing program in
2019,

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect at the eariest time

permittad by law.
Pamd:ﬁmﬂf&&l,&_wi ML
Date

f
President of Council
MICHAEL A, ASPACHER

\ e of Councll .
KAYD, SCHERREC ' W 4 {
Appmved:ﬁdméﬂj_&l,_@m : A“é
Date Mayor
RICHARD A. EDWARDS

MICHAEL J. MARSH

CITY ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION
s This is to certify that the
foregoing is a trua copy of

LG _Neo.l . Zopassed

by the Councll of thé City

of Bowling Gmné@@lﬁo,

Clen of Covncil




1st Reading: A~ 3- [
RECORD OF ORDINANCE®- Read:ngf__a_f__!f_/l = 7_‘

Ondinance No gqbq Pm:dm&gq 20 [?

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE UTILITIES DIRECTOR TO
PURCHASE WATER METER READING EQUIPMENT
FROM BADGER METER

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, COUNTY OF WOOD, STATE OF OHIC;

SECTION 1: That the Utilities Diractor is hereby authorized o
purchase water meter reading equipment from Badger Mster.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect at the earllest ime
parmitted by law.

passed: Adtember. A7), 8018 M |
Date

President pf Councli

2 ;&E 6: ! 2 MICHAEL A. ASPACHER
A
rk of Council
Awmvw:dﬁ%&w e

Mayor
RICHARD A. EDWARDS
MICHAEL J. MARSH
CITY ATTORNEY
kds
CERTIFICATION

This Is to certify that the
foregoing is a true copy of
No. 2 .0 (passed
by the Council of the City
of Bowling Green, Ohlo,
y m

Clerk of Couneif




1stP:ading: _LA-[7- g
RECORD OF ORDINANCES- Reading-: ja: aﬂ- [72

Ordinance No. | "[Q Pamdwcﬁ wl¥

at

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL
ADMINISTRATOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS FOR THE
DEMOLITION OF CURRENT CITY PARK BUILDINGS AND
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW CITY PARK BUILDING,
INCLUDING LANDSCAPING, PAVING AN ENTRY DRIVE

PARKING LOT AND OTHER SUCH
' . \RELATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BOWLING
GREEN, OHIO, COUNTY OF WOOD, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the Municipal Administrator is hereby authorized to
advertise for bids and enter into a contract or contracts for the demolition of
current City Park bulldings and the construction of a new City Park Buliding,
including landscaping, paving an entry drive and parking lot and other such
site related improvements in accordance with the plans and specifications
on fila In the office of the Municlpal Administrator.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time

permitted by law.
Passed: o ol¥ ”4—« M

"Presidgnt, of Gouncil
MICHAEL A. ASPACHER

I

i
RICHARD A. EDWARDS

MICHAEL J. MARSH CERTIFICATION
&TYATTORNEY This Is to certify that the
foregoing Is a true copy of
No. passed
by the Council of the City
of Bowling Green, Ohio,
, 20 u

Clerk ¢f Councit




